
For requests for further information
Contact: Helen Davies
Tel: 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 20th October, 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Virtual

How to Watch the Meeting
For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to view the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 156 749 092#
when prompted.
Please turn off your camera and microphone when entering the meeting and ensure they
remain turned off throughout.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Appointment of Chairman  

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to 
declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzFiNWFiNmUtZTBmNC00ZjhkLThkN2YtMzM0Y2IxZTRlMDli%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%229af98521-d41b-4fd5-b953-b2ea78830dc0%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


3. Application for a Premises Licence at The Service Course Ltd, 56 Alderley 
Road, Wilmslow, SK9 1NY  (Pages 9 - 56)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings – Licensing Act 2003
COVID-19

This procedure has been drawn up to take account of the restrictions placed o
[...]
f interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented. 

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they 
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following 
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10.The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case

11.Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision 

12.Committee/Sub-Committee will provide its decision in writing

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL 

 

                                                                                         
Licensing Act Sub Committee 

Date of Meeting:  20th October 2020 

Report Title:  Application for a Premises Licence at The Service Course Ltd, 

56 Alderley Road, Wilmslow, SK9 1NY 

Senior Officer:  Frank Jordan - Executive Director Places 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1.     The report provides details of an application for a Premises Licence, under 

section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 and outlines the evidence presented 

by the parties in relation to the new grant application. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application 

for a Premises Licence by The Service Course Limited, in respect of: 

 

The Service Course Limited  

56 Alderley Road 

Wilmslow 

SK9 1NY 

 

 

2.2.     The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application 

and any relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it 

considers are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 

 

2.3.     Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to 

promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that 

Version 

Number:  

Key Decision Y/N 
 
Date First 

Published: > 

Page 9 Agenda Item 3



 

OFFICIAL 

matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may exercise 

their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are: 

 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder 

b) Public Safety 

c) The prevention of public nuisance 

d) The protection of children from harm 

 

2.4.     Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 

exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 

do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the 

evidence presented by the parties in relation to the review.  

 

2.5.     Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 

consideration also needs to be given to: 

 

a) The rules of natural justice; 

b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998. 

 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 

application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 

the Council’s Constitution. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. Not applicable. 

5. Background 

5.1. Prior to this material application, it is noted for information that two previous 

applications for a Premises Licence were received by the Licensing Team 

on 3rd August 2020, and 5th August 2020 respectively.  Such applications 

were deemed to be invalid due to the failure to display a Public Notice at 

the proposed premises; and a failure by the applicant to advertise their 

application in a local publication respectively.  These are requirements 

under the Licensing Act 2003.   

The material application was subsequently resubmitted, and was sent out 

for consultation on 26th August 2020.  The last date for representations t
[...]
and any mandatory 

conditions that much be included on the licence in accordance 

with the Licensing Act 2003; 

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the Licensable 

Activities to which the application relates; 

c) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises 

Supervisor; 

d) Reject the application. 

 

6.1.2. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they 

should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the 

Licensing Objectives. 

 

6.1.3. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the 

Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 

through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those 

functions to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social 

Behaviour, behaviour adversely affecting the environment and re-

offending. 

 

6.2.     Finance Implications 

6.2.1. There are no financial implications. 

 

6.3.     Policy Implications 

6.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

6.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance 

issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

6.3.3. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should 

set out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from 

the Policy or Guidance. 

 

6.4.     Equality Implications 

6.4.1. There are no direct equality implications. 

 

6.5.     Human Resources Implications 

Page 12



 

OFFICIAL 

6.5.1. There are no human resources implications. 

 

6.6.     Risk Management Implications 

6.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on 

behalf of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has 

submitted their representation and will make a decision on the basis of 

the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision 

for appeal to the Magistrates’ Co
[...]
for receiving communications.

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 

described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 

in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name 56

Street Alderley Road 

District

City or town Wilmslow 

County or administrative area Cheshire East 

Postcode SK91NY 

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number 07462338834

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£)

Page 16

AP124L_6
Highlight



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership

A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club

A charity

The proprietor of an educational establishment

A health service body

A person who is registered under part 2 of the Care Standards Act 

2000 (c14) in respect of an independent hospital in Wales

A person who is registered under Chapter 2 of Part 1 of the Health and 

Social Care Act 2008 in respect of the carrying on of a regulated 

activity (within the meaning of that Part) in an independent hospital in 

England

The chief officer of police of a police force in England and Wales

Confirm The Following

I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves 

the use of the premises for licensable activities

I am making the application pursuant to a statutory function

I am making the application pursuant to a function discharged by 

virtue of Her
[...]
f responsible sale of alcohol to ensure that our selling of alcohol has no bearing on any 

of these four factors and that our impact to the local area is both low and positive 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

lease with the police regarding any crime or disorder in the local area and develop clear lines of contact with local PCSO's to 

have regualr checks on activity. 

c) Public safety

Carry out full health and safety risk assesments to ensure public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

limit the hours spent outside but also have well trained staff who can advise or stop the sale of alcohol to anyone displaying 

public nuisance 

e) The protection of children from harm

limit the sale of alcolhol to certain times of the day. from early evening only in order to ensure a safe environment for 

children 

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 

limited liability partnerships:  

A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual in a partnership who is resident in the UK who:  

 • does not have the right to live and work in the UK; or  

 • is subject to a condition preventing him or her from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable 

 activity.  

Any premises licence issued in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 will become invalid if the holder 

ceases to be entitled to work in the UK.  

Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing 

them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing 

with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by 

provid
[...]
ington Police Station | Charles Stewart House | 55 Museum Street | Warrington |WA1 1NE. 

 

  

Page 35



 

OFFICIAL 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 

Representation Form. 

 

Responsible Authority.  

POLICE 

                                         

 

Your Name Lesley Halliday 

Job Title Police Licensing Officer 

Postal and email address 

 

 

Warrington Police Station, 

Charles Stewart House,  

55 Museum Street, Warrington, WA1 1NE 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@cheshire.pnn.police.uk 

Contact telephone number 01606 36 3580 

 

Name of the premises you are 

making a representation about. 

 

  

Le Fabrica Cafe – The Service Course 

Address of the premises you are 

making a representation about. 

 

 

56 Alderley Road, Wilmslow, SK9 1NY 

 

Which of the four licensing 

Objectives does your 

representation relate to? Please 

state yes or no. 

Yes 

Or 

No 

Please detail the evidence supporting your representation. 

Or the reason for your representation. 

Please use separate sheets if necessary 

The Prevention of harm to children 

 

Yes  See below 

Page 36



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

To prevent Public Nuisance 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes See Below 

To prevent crime and disorder 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes See below 

Public Safety 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Suggested conditions that could be 

added to the licence to remedy 

your representation or other 

suggestions you would like the 

Licensing Sub Committee to take 

into account. Please use separate 

sheets where necessary and refer 

to checklist. 

See Below: 

 

Page 37



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

I have spoken with the applicant and as the premises has a CCTV system installed I 

have requested the following condition: 

 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

 

A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed in accordance with the 

Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance document called ‘CCTV in Licensed Premises – 

An Operational Requirement’. This system shall be in operation at all times when licensable 

activities are taking place. 

 

Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days, 

 

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 

shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff 

member shall be able to show a Police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing 

authority data or footage upon request. 

  

Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system complies with their 
Operational requirements. They will need to be able to demonstrate the following:-  
 

 Recordings are fit for their intended purpose, 

 Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can be replayed on a  
standard computer 

 The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training, 

 Management records are kept, 

 Maintenance agreements and records are maintained, 

 Data Protection principles and signage are in place.    
 

 

The applicant has not offered any age verification policy as part of the operating 

schedule so for clarity the following is to apply: 

Page 38



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Protection of Children from Harm 
 
A “Challenge 25” policy shall be operated at the premises at all times.  

 

The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the Management) as proof of 

age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age 

card, HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been approved for 

acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority)  

 

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the “Challenge 25” scheme shall 

be displayed at the premises. 

 

The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall operate and 

maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and 

reason for refusal which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers 

and the Police.  

 

The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register once a week.  

 

Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.   

 

A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff   in a position to sell, serve 

or deliver alcohol. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of 

such training and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority 

Officers and Police.   

The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct six monthly training reviews with all 

members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training 

and to promote best practice. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the 

content of such reviews and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local 

Authority Officers and Police.   

 

A list of persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be kept on site and made available for 

inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.   

 

Page 39



 

OFFICIAL 

Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of sale indicating it is 

illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18. 

 

Young people under the age of 18 shall not be permitted to remain of the premise after 

20:00 hrs unless attending a pre-booked private function.  A diary of privately booked 

functions shall be kept and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local 

Authority Officers and Police.   

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Background music shall not be played at a level that will cause unreasonable disturbance to 

the occupants of any properties in the vicinity. 

 

The applicant shall co-operate with Police or Officers of the Local Authority in the 

implementation of any initiatives to combat crime, disorder, antisocial behaviour or nuisance 

in the vicinity. 

 

The premises license holder shall take appropriate measures to ensure that patrons leave 

the premises in a quiet & orderly fashion. 

 

 

All other steps offered are welcome and acceptable to the Police and will assist in promoting 

all four objectives of the Act. 

 

 

 

Signed: Lesley Halliday    Date: 10/09/2020 

 

 

 
 
 
  

Page 40



 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
From: Vincent Ruane [mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx]  
Sent: 27-Aug-2020 10:26 
To: Lesley Halliday 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Premises licence Application ~[OFFICIAL]~ 
 
Hi Lesley,  
 
I accept the CCTV Public Nuisance and challenge 25 conditions also!  
 
On Thu, Aug 27, 2020 at 10:05 AM Lesley Halliday <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@cheshire.pnn.police.uk> wrote: 
 
Hi Vincent 
 
Thanks for your response, please could you confirm whether you accept the CCTV and public nuisance 
conditions as well as the challenge 25? 
 
You won’t need to sign anything once I receive your email confirming your agreement to the conditions 
then I will submit this to the council with a copy of your email to evidence your agreement. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you.  
 
Kind Regards 
Lesley 
Lesley Halliday | Police Licensing Officer  

  ÈMobile 07796 440534|* xxxxxxxxxxxxx@cheshire.pnn.police.uk ׀ 363580 01606 )

Warrington Police Station | Charles Stewart House | 55 Museum Street | Warrington |WA1 1NE. 

 

* Crewe.Licensing@cheshire.pnn.police.uk  
* macclesfield.licensing@cheshire.pnn.police.uk 
* warrington.licensing@cheshire.pnn.police.uk 
* halton.vr.licensing@cheshire.pnn.police.uk 
* chester.ep.licensing@cheshire.pnn.police.uk 

From: Vincent Ruane <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx>  
Sent: 27 August 2020 09:36 
To: Lesley Halliday <xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@cheshire.pnn.police.uk> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: Premises licence Application ~[OFFICIAL]~ 
Hi Lesley,  
 
Great chatting to you yesterday! I agree to the challenge 25 policy outlined in the document do i need to 
sign something in order
[...]
rder 

 

 

 

 

 

Yes See below 

Public Safety 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

Suggested conditions that could be 

added to the licence to remedy 

your representation or other 

suggestions you would like the 

Licensing Sub Committee to take 

into account. Please use separate 

sheets where necessary and refer 

to checklist. 

See Below: 

 

Page 45



 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

COMMENTS: 

 

I have spoken with the applicant and as the premises has a CCTV system installed I 

have requested the following condition: 

 

Prevention of Crime & Disorder 

 

A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed in accordance with the 

Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance document called ‘CCTV in Licensed Premises – 

An Operational Requirement’. This system shall be in operation at all times when licensable 

activities are taking place. 

 

Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-eight days, 

 

A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system 

shall be on the premises at all times when the premises are open to the public. This staff 

member shall be able to show a Police officer or an authorised officer of the licensing 

authority data or footage upon request. 

  

Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV system complies with their 
Operational requirements. They will need to be able to demonstrate the following:-  
 

 Recordings are fit for their intended purpose, 

 Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format that can be replayed on a  
standard computer 

 The supervisor has an understanding of the equipment/training, 

 Management records are kept, 

 Maintenance agreements and records are maintained, 

 Data Protection principles and signage are in place.    
 

 

The applicant has not offered any age verification policy as part of the operating 

schedule so for clarity the following is to apply: 

Page 46



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Protection of Children from Harm 
 
A “Challenge 25” policy shall be operated at the premises at all times.  

 

The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the Management) as proof of 

age are a valid passport, a valid photographic driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age 

card, HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been approved for 

acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local Authority)  

 

Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the “Challenge 25” scheme shall 

be displayed at the premises. 

 

The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder shall operate and 

maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and 

reason for refusal which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority Officers 

and the Police.  

 

The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the register once a week.  

 

Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.   

 

A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff   in a position to sell, serve 

or deliver alcohol. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the content of 

such training and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority 

Officers and Police.   

The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct six monthly training reviews with all 

members of staff authorised to sell, serve or deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training 

and to promote best practice. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of the 

content of such reviews and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local 

Authority Officers and Police.   

 

A list of persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be kept on site and made available for 

inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.   

 

Page 47



 

OFFICIAL 

Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at points of sale indicating it is 

illegal to sell alcohol to people under the age of 18. 

 

Young people under the age of 18 shall not be permitted to remain of the premise after 

20:00 hrs unless attending a pre-booked private function.  A diary of privately booked 

functions shall be kept and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local 

Authority Officers and Police.   

 

Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

Background music shall not be played at a level that will cause unreasonable disturbance to 

the occupants of any properties in the vicinity. 

 

The applicant shall co-operate with Police or Officers of the Local Authority in the 

implementation of any initiatives to combat crime, disorder, antisocial behaviour or nuisance 

in the vicinity. 

 

The premises license holder shall take appropriate measures to ensure that patrons leave 

the premises in a quiet & orderly fashion. 

 

 

All other steps offered are welcome and acceptable to the Police and will assist in promoting 

all four objectives of the Act. 

 

 

 

Signed: Lesley Halliday    Date: 10/09/2020 

 

 

 
 
 
  

Page 48



 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
From: Vincent Ruane [mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx]  
Sent: 27-Aug-2020 10:26 
To: Lesley Halliday 
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Re: Premises licence Application ~[OFFICIAL]~ 
 
Hi Lesley,  
 
I accept the CCTV Public Nuisance and challenge 25 conditions also!  
 
On Thu, Aug 27, 2020 at 10:05 AM Lesley Halliday <xxxxxxxxxxxxxx@cheshire.pnn.police.uk> wrote: 
 
Hi Vincent 
 
Thanks for your response, please could you confirm whether you accept the CCTV and public nuisance 
conditions as well as the challenge 25? 
 
You won’t need to sign anything once I receive your email confirming your agreement to the conditions 
then I will submit this to the council with a copy of your email to evidence your agreement. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you.  
 
Kind Regards 
Lesley 
Lesley Halliday | 
[...]
u in error, you may not take action based on it, nor may you rely on it for any 

purpose. 

Please let us know of the error by telephone (020-7759-3701 or xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx.co.uk) and 

please return this e-mail. 

 

Page 53

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=awiVDGURODY&t
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=awiVDGURODY&t
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=awiVDGURODY&t
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=awiVDGURODY&t


 

OFFICIAL 

Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to avoid the transmission of viruses, it is the responsibility 

of 

the recipient to ensure that onward transmission, opening or use of this message and any 

attachments will 

not adversely affect its systems or data. No responsibility is accepted by HCA International in this 

regard 

and the recipient should carry out such virus and other checks as it consider appropriate. HCA 

International 

is registered in the UK, Company Number 3020522, at 242 Marylebone Road, London NW1 6JL. 

------------------------------------------------------------- 

 

 

Page 54



@ Crown copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

60m40200

1:3036

2/10/2020

P
age 55

aa571t
Oval



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application for a Premises Licence at The Service Course Ltd, 56 Alderley Road, Wilmslow, SK9 1NY
	Appendix 1 - Licence application 2020 - The Service Course - redacted (1 of 2)
	Appendix 1 - Premises Plan (2 of 2)
	Appendix 2 - Police Reps + Agreed conditions (1)
	Appendix 2 - Police Reps + Agreed conditions
	Appendix 3 - Objection email - redacted
	Appendix 4 - Map of area






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 as a Virtual Meeting.

PRESENT

Councillors L Gilbert, M Goldsmith and J  Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Kim Evans- Licensing Officer
Alison Burquest- Legal/Litigation Solicitor
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

ALSO PRESENT

Vincent Ruane, Applicant 
Paolo Merendoni, Objector

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED- That Councillor Mark Goldsmith be appointed as Chairman.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE AT THE SERVICE 
COURSE LTD, 56 ALDERLEY ROAD, WILMSLOW, SK9 1NY 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application by The 
Service Course Limited for a Premises Licence, under Section 17 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of The Service Course Ltd, 56 Alderley 
Road, Wilmslow, SK9 1NY.  The report outlined the evidence presented by 
the parties in relation to the new grant application. 

The following attending the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application:

 the applicant; and 
 an objector. 

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that after taking 
account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003; 



 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 
 the four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm) and the steps appropriate to 
promote them; and 

 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties. 

The following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED- 

That the application for a Premises Licence be GRANTED as outlined in 
the application:

Prevention of Crime and Disorder

a) A CCTV system shall be used and shall be designed and installed 
in accordance with the Cheshire Constabulary’s CCTV guidance 
document called ‘CCTV in Licensed Premises – An Operational 
Requirement’.  This system shall be in operation at all times when 
licensable activities are taking place.

b) Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period 
of twenty-eight days.

c) A staff member from the premises who is conversant with the 
operation of the CCTV system shall be on the premises at all times 
when the premises is open to the public.  This staff member shall 
be able to show a Police officer or an authorised officer of the 
licensing authority data or footage upon request.

d) Designated supervisors will need to demonstrate that their CCTV 
system complies with their Operational requirements.  They will 
need to demonstrate the following:

 Recordings are fit for their intended purpose
 Good quality images are presented to the officer in a format 

that can be replayed on a standard computer
 The supervisor has an understanding of the 

equipment/training
 Management records are kept
 Maintenance agreements and records are maintained
 Data Protection principles and signage are in place.



Protection of Children from Harm

e) A “Challenge 25” policy shall be operated at the premises at all 
times. 

f) The only forms of ID that shall be accepted (at the discretion of the 
Management) as proof of age are a valid passport, a valid 
photographic driving licence, a PASS approved proof of age card, 
HM Services Warrant Card or other reliable photo ID (that has been 
approved for acceptance by the Police or an Officer of the Local 
Authority)
 

g) Publicity materials notifying customers of the operation of the 
“Challenge 25” scheme shall be displayed at the premises.

h) The Designated Premises Supervisor or Premises Licence Holder 
shall operate and maintain an up-to-date Register of Refusals of 
Sale of Alcohol, indicating the date, time and reason for refusal 
which shall be made available for inspection by Local Authority 
Officers and the Police. 

i) The DPS or other responsible person shall check and sign the 
register once a week. 

j) Alternatively an electronic point of sale refusals log shall be kept.  

k) A documented training programme shall be introduced for all staff in 
a position to sell, serve or deliver alcohol. A written record for each 
member of staff shall be kept of the content of such training and 
shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local 
Authority Officers and Police.  

l) The DPS or Premises Licence Holder shall conduct six monthly 
training reviews with all members of staff authorised to sell, serve or 
deliver alcohol in order to reinforce the training and to promote best 
practice. A written record for each member of staff shall be kept of 
the content of such reviews and shall be made available for 
inspection at the request of Local Authority Officers and Police.  

m) A list of persons authorised to sell alcohol shall be kept on site and 
made available for inspection at the request of Local Authority 
Officers and Police.  

n) Clearly visible signage is to be displayed at the entrances and at 
points of sale indicating it is illegal to sell alcohol to people under 
the age of 18.

o) Young people under the age of 18 shall not be permitted to remain 
on the Premises after 20:00 hrs unless attending a pre-booked 
private function.  A diary of privately booked functions shall be kept 



and shall be made available for inspection at the request of Local 
Authority Officers and Police.

Prevention of Public Nuisance

p) Background music shall not be played at a level that will cause 
unreasonable disturbance to the occupants of any properties in the 
vicinity.

q) The applicant shall co-operate with Police or Officers of the Local 
Authority in the implementation of any initiatives to combat crime, 
disorder, anti-social behaviour or nuisance in the vicinity.

r) The premises licence holder shall take appropriate measures to 
ensure that patrons leave the premises in a quiet and orderly 
fashion.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.29 am

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chairman)


